

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA

CIVIL ORIGINAL JURISDICTION

TRANSFER PETITION (CIVIL) NO. 775 OF 2020

YASHODA

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

CHANDRA MOHAN ALIAS CHHOTU

Respondent(s)

O R D E R

Heard Mr. Sudhir Sharma, learned counsel for the petitioner(wife). Also heard Mr. Gulshan Kumar, learned counsel for the respondent (husband).

Having considered the pleadings and the submission of the learned counsel, we see no reason to not to allow this transfer petition. Accordingly, Marriage Dissolution Petition No. 284 of 2019 titled as Chandra Mohan alias Chhotu vs. Smt. Yasoda pending before the Principal Judge Family Court, Hathras, U.P. is ordered to be transferred to the Court of Principal Judge, Family Court (N/E) Karkardooma Courts, Delhi.

Registry to communicate a copy of this order to the transferor Court for effecting compliance.

However, as per the suggestion made by the learned counsel for the parties, the transferee Court should first facilitate mediation before attempting to adjudicate the matter on merit.

With the above order, the transfer petition stands disposed of.

....., J.
[K.M. JOSEPH]

....., J.
[HRISHIKESH ROY]

New Delhi;
October 20, 2020.

ITEM NO.14

COURT NO.4

SECTION XVI-A

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
R E C O R D O F P R O C E E D I N G S

Transfer Petition (Civil) No. 775/2020

YASHODA

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

CHANDRAMOHAN ALIAS CHHOTU

Respondent(s)

(FOR ADMISSION and IA No.64590/2020-EX-PARTE STAY and IA No.64591/2020-EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T.)

Date : 20-10-2022 This matter was called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE K.M. JOSEPH
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE HRISHIKESH ROY

For Petitioner(s)

Mr. Shahin Kumar, Adv.
Mr. Narender Kumar Verma, AOR

For Respondent(s)

Mr. Gulshan Kumar, Adv.
Ms. Pooja Gulshan Kumar, Adv.
Mr. Naresh Kumar, Adv.
Mr. Avinash Sharma, AOR

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

The transfer petition stands disposed of in terms of
the signed order.

Pending applications stand disposed of.

(NIDHI AHUJA)
AR-cum-PS

(KAMLESH RAWAT)
COURT MASTER (NSH)

[Signed order is placed on the file.]